RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

The applications of Big Rivers Electric)
Corporation for:)
(I) Approval of Wholesale Tariff Additions)
For Big Rivers Electric Corporation, (II))
Approval of Transactions, (III) Approval)
to Issue Evidences of Indebtedness, and (IV))
Approval of Amendments to Contracts; and)
Of E.ON U.S. LLC, Western Kentucky)
Energy Corp. and LG&E Energy Marketing,)
Inc. for Approval of Transactions)

JAN 2 8 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO. 2007-00455

MOTION OF MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE **CORPORATION AND JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION TO INTERVENE**

Now come Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County") and

Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("JPEC") and move that they be granted full intervention

herein. In support of this motion, Meade County and JPEC state as follows:

1. Meade County's address is 1351 Irvington Road, Brandenburg, Kentucky 40105.

Meade County's mailing address is P.O. Box 489, Brandenburg, Kentucky 40105-0189.

2. JPEC's address is 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive, Paducah, Kentucky 42002. JPEC's

mailing address is P.O. Box 3188, Paducah, Kentucky 42002-3188.

3. Meade County and JPEC are distribution cooperatives and are members of Big

Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), an applicant in this proceeding. As members of Big Rivers, Meade County and JPEC have an interest in this proceeding because they will be directly impacted by the Commission's rulings and orders herein. The outcome of this case will affect

Meade County's and JPEC's respective tariffs and their contractual relationships with Big Rivers.

4. Meade County and JPEC should be permitted to intervene because their interests are not otherwise adequately represented by any other party. Further, their intervention will likely present issues or develop facts that assist the Commission in full considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings and without prejudice to any other party.

WHEREFORE, Meade County and JPEC move to be granted full intervention and that they be afforded any and all relief to which they may appear entitled.

Respectfully Submitted,

Denton & Keuler, LLP PO Box 929 Paducah KY 42002-0929 Phone: (270) 442-8253 Fax: (270) 442-8542 By: David Denton Mélissa D. Yates

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that 10 copies of the foregoing were filed with the Public Service Commission by regular mail and copies were served on the persons named in the attached service list by mailing true and correct copies of same this the 24th day of January, 2008.

David Denton Melissa D. Yates

97981

SERVICE LIST

Hon. James M. Miller Hon. Tyson Kamuf Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller Post Office Box 727 Owensboro, KY 42402 Attorneys for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

a ka site a ka ka

Hon. Doug Beresford Hon. Geof Hobday Hogan & Hartson 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 Attorneys for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

Hon. Kendrick Riggs Stoll, Keenon Ogden PLLC 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 Attorney for E.ON U.S., LLC, West Kentucky Energy Corp. and LG&E Energy Marketing, Inc.

Hon. Allyson Sturgon 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Attorney for E.ON U.S., LLC

Hon. David Denton Hon. Melissa Yates 333 Jefferson Street, Suite 301 Paducah, KY 42001 Attorneys for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation

Hon. Tom Brite Post Office Box 309 Hardinsburg, KY 40108 Attorney for Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Hon., Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street – Suite 2110 Cincinnati, OH 45202 Attorney for Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers

Hon. David Brown Stites & Harbison, PLLC 1800 Aegon Center 400 West Market Street Louisville, KY 40202 Attorney for Alcan Primary Products Corporation and Century Aluminum of Kentucky General Partnership

Hon. C. B. West Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 201 North Main Street Henderson, KY 42420 Attorney for Henderson Municipal Power & Light

Hon. Dennis Howard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive-Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Hon. Frank N. King, Jr. Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, Kentucky 42420